

No. 66312-7-1

---

GLORIA BRIGGS, et. al,

*Appellant(s),*

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,

*Respondent(s).*

---

**Respondent Seattle School District's Responsive Brief**

---

Shannon M. McMinimee, WSBA #34471

Mark F. O'Donnell, WSBA #13606

Preg O'Donnell & Gillett PLLC

1800 Ninth Ave., Suite 1500

Seattle, WA 98101-1340

(206) 287-1775

Attorneys for Respondent Seattle School District No. 1

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Counterstatement of Issues.....	2
III.	Statement of the Case.....	3
	A. Statement of Facts.....	3
	B. Procedural History of the Case .....	5
	C. Contents of the Administrative Record Below.....	14
IV.	Argument.....	17
	A. Standard of Review .....	17
	1. Revised Code of Washington Chapter 28A.645..	17
	2. Standard of Review for the Denial of Appellants' Summary Judgment Motion and Granting of District's Partial Motion to Dismiss .....	20
	3. Standard of Review for the Decision to Exclude the Auditor's Report.....	21
	B. The Superior Court's Orders Directing Supplementation Were Appropriate Remedies to Address the Sufficiency of the Record .....	21
	C. Appellate Subject Matter Jurisdiction was Conferred to the Superior Court when Appellants timely filed their Notice of Appeal pursuant to RCW 28A.645.010.....	30
	D. The Superior Court Correctly Determined that a Number of the Named Appellants Lacked Standing .....	33
	E. The Superior Court Properly Excluded Irrelevant, Unauthenticated Hearsay .....	38
	F. This Case is Moot .....	41
V.	Conclusion.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Statutes

RCW 5.44.040.....	41
RCW 28.58.470.....	23
RCW 28A.58.470.....	23
RCW 28A.335.020.....	3, 4
RCW 28A.405.330.....	23
RCW Chapter 28A.645.....	1, 2, 17,19, 20, 30, 31
RCW 28A.645.010.....	5, 6, 30, 31, 35
RCW 28A.645.020.....	6, 13, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34
RCW 34.05.310-34.05.395.....	32
RCW 42.56.070.....	32
RCW 43.09.180 .....	40

### Washington Civil Rules

CR 12(h)(3) .....	42
CR 56(e) .....	39

### Washington Rules of Evidence

ER 402 .....	40
ER 701 .....	39
ER 802.....	40
ER 801.....	40

ER 901(a) .....	39
<b>Washington Rules of Appellate Procedure</b>	
RAP 7.2(a) .....	32
RAP 7.3.....	32
<b>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	36
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	34
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Allan v. University of Washington</i> , 140 Wn.2d 323, 997 P.2d 360 (2000) .....	36
<i>Bennett v. Board of Adjustment of Benton County</i> , 23 Wn.App. 698, 597 P.2d 939 (1979) .....	27
<i>Biomed Comm., Inc. v. State Dept. of Health Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 146 Wn.App. 929, 193 P.3d 1093 (2008) .....	33
<i>Blomster v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App 252, 11 P.3d 883 (2000) .....	39
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn.App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009) .....	39
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 94 Wn. App. 7, 972 P.2d 101, <i>rev. denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1010 (1999) .....	18

<i>Carle v. McChord Credit Union</i> , 65 Wn.App. 93, 827 P.2d 1070 (1992) .....	39
<i>City of Lake Forrest Park v. State of Washington Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 212, 884 P.2d 614 (1994) .....	23
<i>City of Auburn v. Hedlund</i> , 165 Wn.2d. 645, 201 P.3d 315 (2009) .....	21
<i>Citizens Against Mandatory Bussing v. Palmason</i> , 80 Wn.2d 445, 495 P.2d 657 (1972).....	35
<i>Citizens for Financially Responsible Government v. City of Spokane</i> , 99 Wn.2d 339, 662 P.2d 845, 851 (1983) .....	42
<i>Clark v. Selah Sch. Dist.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 832, 770 P.2d 1062 (1989) .....	31
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	21
<i>Coughlin v. Seattle School District</i> , 27 Wn.App. 888, 621 P.2d 183 (1982) .....	35
<i>Derrey v. Toppenish Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 Wn. App. 610, 849 P.2d 699 (1993) .....	19, 31
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Center</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991) .....	28
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)....	20

<i>Hattrick v. North Kitsap School District</i> , 81 Wn.2d 688, 504 P.2d 302 (1972) .....	14, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Haynes v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 250, 758 P.2d 7 (1988) .....	17, 18, 27, 31
<i>Inland Foundry Company, Inc. v. Spokane County Air Pollution Control Authority</i> , 98 Wn. App. 121 (1999).....	32
<i>In re Connick</i> , 144 Wn.2d 442, 28 P.3d 729 (2001).....	39
<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983) .....	42
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068, (2002). 20	
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000) .....	18
<i>Loveless v. Yantis</i> , 82 Wn.2d 754, 513 P.2d 1023 (1973).....	28
<i>Magna v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, P.3d 191 (2009) .....	28
<i>Matter of Adoption of Buehl</i> , 87 Wn.2d 649, 555 P.2d 1334 (1976) .....	32
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. State</i> , 127 Wn.App. 62, 110 P.3d 812, 818 (2005) .....	18
<i>Mt. View Sch. v. Issaquah Sch. Dist.</i> , 58 Wn.App. 630, 794 P.2d 560 (1990) .....	19

<i>M/V La Conte, Inc. v. Leisure</i> , 55 Wn.App. 396, 777 P.2d 1061 (1989).....	25, 30
<i>Neah Bay Chamber of Commerce v. Department of Fisheries</i> , 119 Wn.2d 464,832 P.2d 1310 (1992) .....	32
<i>Nieshe v. Concrete Sch. Dist.</i> , 129 Wn.App. 632, 127 P.3d 713 (2005) .....	19
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006) ...	20
<i>Providence Hosp. v. State</i> , 112 Wn.2d 353, 770 P.2d 1040 (1989) .....	18
<i>Royce v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Clark County</i> , 26 Wn.2d 733, 175 P.2d 624 (1946) .....	42
<i>Schmidtke v. Tacoma Sch. Dis.</i> , 69 Wn. App. 174, 848 P.2d 203 (1993) .....	31
<i>Seattle School Dist. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71, 82 (1978) .....	38
<i>Skagit Surveyors and Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> ,135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998) .....	33
<i>State ex rel. Pay Less Drug Stores v. Sutton</i> , 2 Wn.2d 523, 98 P.2d 680 (1940) .....	42
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 40 Wn.App. 483, 698 P.2d 1123 (1985).....	25
<i>State v. Monson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 833, 748 P.2d 485 (1989) .....	40, 41

<i>State St. Office Bldg. v. Sedro Woolley Sch. Dist.</i> , 57 Wn.App. 657, 789 P.2d 781 (1990) .....	19
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 150 Wn.2d 599, 80 P.3d 605 (2003).....	35
<i>Willet v. Russell</i> , 133 Wn.2d 88, 233 P. 293 (1925) .....	41, 42
<i>Wn. Fed'n of State Emps., Council 28 v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993) .....	20
<i>Wn. Independent Tel. Ass' v. Wn. Util. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 110 Wn.App. 498, 41 P.3d 1212 (2002) .....	15
<i>Weems v. North Franklin School District</i> , 109 Wn. App. 767, 37 P.3d 354 (2002) .....	14, 23, 24, 26, 28
<i>Yaw v. Walla Walla Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 408, 722 P.2d 803 (1986) .....	17
<i>Young v. Clark</i> , 149 Wn.2d 130, 65 P.3d 1192 (2003) .....	33
